

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

SHIPROCK ASSOCIATED SCHOOLS, INC.

Plaintiff.

v.

Civil No. 1:11-cv-00983 MV/WDS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; KENNETH SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR; DEL LAVERDURE, ACTING ASSISTANT SECRETARY- INDIAN AFFAIRS; BRIAN DRAPEAUX, ACTING DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF INDIAN EDUCATION; CHARLOTTE GARCIA, EDUCATION LINE OFFICER, BUREAU OF INDIAN EDUCATION; JOSEPH WARD, DIRECTOR, NATIONAL BUSINESS CENTER, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, ALL SUED IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

Defendants.

**REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THE TCSA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE SCHOOLS TO USE
 § 2007 ISEP FUNDS TO PAY FOR AC.....2

 II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONFIRMS THAT SCHOOLS
 CANNOT USE § 2007 ISEP FUNDS TO PAY FOR AC.....7

 III. THE INDIAN CANON OF CONSTRUCTION DOES NOT APPLY
 BECAUSE THE STATUTES ARE CLEAR AND SASI'S
 INTERPRETATION IS NOT REASONABLE.....9

 IV. THE DISALLOWANCE IS LEGALLY ENFORCEABLE.....11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bell v. Bd. of Education,
2008 WL 4104070 (D.N.M. March 26, 2008) 11

Caminetti v. United States,
242 U.S. 470 (1917) 11

Chickasaw Nation v. United States,
534 U.S. 84 (2001) 11

Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992) 11

Frederick v. Shinseki,
684 F.3d 1263 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 7

Gardner v. Chrysler Corp.,
89 F.3d 729 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 10

Hall v. United States,
132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012) 6

Hanover Bank v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue,
369 U.S. 672 (1962) 9, 10

Jones v. United States,
88 Fed. Cl. 789 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 7

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989) 6

Oglala Sioux of Indians v. Andrus,
603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979)..... 11

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994) 7

Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.,
520 U.S. 471 (1997) 7

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012) 3

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 6

United States v. Doe,
572 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 9

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989) 11

United States v. Thompson,
941 F.2d 1074 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 9

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Kempthorne,
442 F. Supp. 2d 774 (D.S.D. 2006)..... 11

Zedner v. United States,
547 U.S. 489 (2006) 7

Zuni School Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ.,
550 U.S. 81 (2007) 6

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 2007..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 2007(a)(1)..... 5

25 U.S. C. § 2008..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 2008(a)(1)(B) 4, 5

25 U.S.C. § 2008(b)(1) 2, 3, 4, 5

25 U.S.C. §§ 2008(c) and (d) 1, 3, 7, 8

25 U.S.C. § 2008(j)(2) 1, 2, 3, 8, 10

25 U.S.C. § 2501..... 1, 5

25 U.S.C. § 2502(b)(3) *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 2502(a)(3)(A) 3, 4, 5, 6

25 U.S.C. § 2011..... 11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. REP. NO. 100-233 (1987)..... 4, 8

H.R. REP. NO. 100-567 (1988)..... 8

Pub. L. No. 100-297, 102 Stat. 130 (1988).....8
